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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, CASE NO. BA474077
Plaintiff,
g Ty AL (A YA I e B R
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01 SCHLOMO SCHMUEL (DOB: 09/13/1965)

Defendant(s).
The undersiéned is informed and believes that:
COUNT 1 o % .
=

On or between April 13, 2012 and June 23, 2012, iﬁ the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(2)(6), a Felony, was committed by
SCHLOMO SCHMUEL, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and did knowingly make and cause
to be made a false and fraudulent claim for payment of a health care benefit.

It is further alleged that the claim or amount at issue exceeds nine hundred fifty dollars ($950).

It is further alleged ,offenses described in Penal Code section 803(c),that the above violation was not
discovered until January 21, 2015 by Clarissa Jimenez by notification, and that no Victirh of said violation and
no law enforcement agency chargeable with the investigation and prosecution of said violation had actual and

 constructive knowledge of said violation prior to said date because fraud unpracticed unknown, within the

meaning of Penal Code section 803(c).
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COUNT 2

On or between January 31, 2013 and June 20, 2015, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
PARTICIPATING IN PATIENT REFERRAIL REBATES WHEN LICENSED IN THE HEALING ARTS
OR AS A CHIROPRACTOR, in violation of BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 650, a
Felony, was committed by SCHL.LOMO SCHMUEL, who was licensed under Division 2 of the Health and
Safety Code , and offered, delivered, received, and/or accepted a commission as compensation or inducement

for referring patients, clients, or customers to another person.

It is further alleged that in the commission of the above offense(s) the said defendant(s), SCHLOMO
SCHMUEL, with the intent to do so, took, damaged, and destroyed property of a value exceeding $200,000,
within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.6(2)(2).
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Schmuel Zamora allegation

It is further alleged as to Count 1, that victim, State Compensation Insurance Fund (SCIF),
did not discover, and could not reasonably have discovered the offense set forth herein before
January 5, 2015 within the meaning of Penal Code section 803(c):

In January of 2015, Detective Clarissa Jimenez alerted multiple insurance carriers of fraud in
billing practices by Schlomo Schmuel. Schmuel operated two companies that dispensed durable
medical equipment for rental or sale. Those companies were Innovative Orthopedic Solutions and
Diamond Orthopedic Services.

On January 5, 2015, SCIF employee, Yvette Kyle reviewed their records. Kyle contacted a .
claimant, Michal Gilbert, who was to receive rented medical equipment from Innovative. Gilbert
indicated she did not receive any equipment. SCIF was billed by Innovative four times for rentals of
the equipment from April 3, 2012-June 23, 2012. The total cost to SCIF was $7,560.

On January 21, 2015, Detective Clarissa Jimenez was notified by Lane Spencer, a supervisor
at SCIF, that they had recently discovered billing for services not rendered by Innovative Orthopedic
Solutions (Innovative).

Victim State Insurance Compensation Fund did not, nor reasonably could have discovered the
crimes until the fraudulent nature of Schmuel’s billing practices were brought to their attention by
Det. Jimenez.
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NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to provide DNA samples and print
impressions pursuant to Penal Code sections 296 and 296.1. Willful refusal to provide the samples and

impressions is a crime.

NOTICE: The People of the State of California intend to present evidence and seek jury findings
regarding all applicable circumstances in aggravation, pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(b) and
Cunningham v. California (2007) 549 U.S. 270.

NOTICE: A Suspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR) may have been generated within the meaning of
Penal Code §§ 11166 and 11168 involving the charges alleged in this complaint. Dissemination of a
SCAR is limited by Penal Code §§ 11167 and 11167.5 and a court order is required for full disclosure of
the contents of a SCAR.

NOTICE: Any allegation making a defendant ineligible to serve a state prison sentence in the county

jail shall not be subject to dismissal pursuant to Penal Code § 1385.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense prohibits you from owning, purchasing, receiving, possessing, or
having under your custody and control any firearms, and effective January 1, 2018, will require you to

complete a Prohibited Persons Relinquishment Form (“PPR”) pursuant to Penal Code § 29810.
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Further, attached hereto and incorporated herein are official reports and documents of a law enforcement
agency which the undersigned believes establish probable cause for the arrest of defendant(s) SCHLOMO
SCHMUEL for the above-listed crimes. Wherefore, a warrant of arrest is requested for SCHLOMO
SCHMUEL.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT
AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER BA474077, CONSISTS OF 2 COUNT(S).

Executed at LOS ANGELES, County of Los Angelf\on Ja ﬁry 4, 20&9

CLARISA . JIMENE
DECLARANT AND OMPLA]NANT

..............................................................................................................................................................................

JACKIE LACEY, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
p A
BY: /’//M/lnn /W/'”'“*/[

ALLYSOK KIMMEL
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
HEALTHCARE FRAUD DIVISION

AGENCY: CALIFDEPTOF [/O: CLARISSAJIMENEZ ID NO.: 448 PHONE : (714) 712-7604

INSURANCE ,
DRNO.: 13CW013879 OPERATOR: HT PRELIM. TIME EST.: 4 HOUR(S)
. BOOKING BAIL CUSTODY
DEFENDANT CII NO. DOB NO. RECOMD RTN DATE
SCHMUEL, SCHLOMO A09970050  9/13/1965 $2,000,000

It appearing to the Court that probable cause@;ggﬁg‘f'th,e issuance of a warrant of arrest for the above-named

defendant(s), the warrant is so ordered. 7y > *0 Al
_.“ ) ; - x
L /7S, 00—

SCHLOMO SCHMUEL

| ”“Mﬂ” MIGHAEL TYNAN.
DATE: // /5/ / / /q / @—'

Judge of the Above Entitled Court

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense counsel
provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.
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FELONY COMPLAINT -- ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER -- P.C. SECTION 872

It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/have been committed and
that there is sufficient cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty thereof, to wit:

SCHLOMO SCHMUEL
Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect
1 PC 550(a)(6) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 803(c) Check Code
2 BP 650 16,2,3 Jail+$0-50,000 PC 12022.6(2)(2) +2 Yrs.

I order that the defendant(s) be held to answer therefore and be admitted to bail in the sum of:

SCHLOMO SCHMUEL Dollars

and be committed to the custody of the Sheriff of Los Angeles County until such bail is given. Date of
arraignment in Superior Court will be:

SCHLOMO SCHMUEL in Dept
at: AM.
Date: ‘
Committing Magistrate
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